## Publisher's Note: Charge and spin quantum fluctuations in the doped strongly coupled Hubbard model on the honeycomb lattice [Phys. Rev. B 92, 045105 (2015)]

F. G. Ribeiro and M. D. Coutinho-Filho

(Received 14 September 2015; published 18 September 2015)

DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevB.92.119902 PACS number(s): 71.10.Fd, 75.10.Lp, 72.80.Vp, 73.22.Pr, 99.10.Fg

This paper was published online on 6 July 2015 with minor typographical errors in the Appendix of the article. On page 11, the second line above Eq. (A1) should read as "approximation  $\partial_{\tau} \phi_{i\alpha} \times \phi_{i\alpha} \approx \partial_{\tau} \phi_{i\alpha}$ , we find ..."; the second line of Eq (A2) should read as

$$\int D\bar{\alpha} D\alpha \exp\left\{\int d^3x \bar{\alpha} [i\tau_\mu \partial_\mu + ig\tilde{\phi}_{i\alpha}]\alpha\right\},\,$$

The second line after Eq. (A2) should read as "we have defined  $\bar{\alpha} \equiv i\tau_z \alpha^{\dagger}$ ,  $g \equiv J/4t$  and  $\tilde{\phi}_{i\alpha} \equiv \phi \cdot \Gamma$ . Correspondingly, ..."; Eq. (A3) should read as

$$S_{\rm eff} = \ln \det(i\tau_{\mu}\partial_{\mu} + ig\tilde{\phi}_{i\alpha}). \tag{A3}$$

The second line after Eq. (A3) should read as "and write the Dirac operator in the form  $\mathcal{D} = i\tau_{\mu}\partial_{\mu} + ig\tilde{\phi}_{i\alpha}, \ldots$ ". On page 11, in the left-hand column, the seventh line of the second paragraph should read as "analysis of these two distinct ...". The paper has been corrected as of 14 September 2015. The text is incorrect in the printed version of the journal.